

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
4/3/2020 1:27 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

No. 98261-9

SUPREME COURT FOR THE  
STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

THE PHOENIX INSURANCE COMPANY,  
a foreign corporation,

Petitioner,

vs.

MICHELSEN PACKAGING COMPANY,  
a Washington corporation;  
NORTHWEST WHOLESALE INCORPORATED,  
a Washington corporation;  
and DOES 1-20,

Respondents.

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

A. Grant Lingg, WSBA # 24227  
Scott A. Samuelson, WSBA # 23363  
FORSBERG & UMLAUF, P.S.  
901 Fifth Avenue, Suite 1400  
Seattle, WA 98164  
Phone: (206) 689-8500  
Fax: (206) 689-8501  
Email: GLingg@FoUm.law  
SSamuelson@FoUm.law  
*Attorneys for Respondent Michelsen  
Packaging Company*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
A. INTRODUCTION .....	1
B. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	1
C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
D. ARGUMENT WHY REVIEW SHOULD NOT BE GRANTED .....	8
1. The Underlying Decision Does Not Present an Issue of “Substantial Public Interest” and Is Not Contrary to Existing Law. ....	8
2. Petitioner Mistakes the Case Law It Cites in Favor of “Duty.” .....	9
a. The Cases Cited by Petitioner Examine the Duty to Fight Existing Fires.....	11
b. Michelsen Did Not Owe a Statutory Duty to Blue Bird.....	14
3. The Declarations of Petitioner’s Experts Lack Foundation and Are Based on Speculation. ....	14
4. Michelsen Did Not Breach a Duty Owed to Blue Bird. ....	16
5. Michelsen Did Not Proximately Cause Blue Bird’s Damages.....	18
E. CONCLUSION.....	19

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<b><u>Cases</u></b>	
<i>Arnhold v. United States</i> , 284 F.2d 326 (9th Cir.1960), <i>vacated</i> 166 F. Supp. 373 (W.D. WA 1958), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 368 U.S. 876, 82 S.Ct. 122, 7 L.Ed.2d 76 (1961).....	13
<i>Baird v. Chambers</i> , 15 N.D. 618, 109 N.W. 61 (1906) .....	13
<i>Bernethy v. Walt Failor's, Inc.</i> , 97 Wn.2d 929, 653 P.2d 280 (1982).....	17
<i>Briggs v. Pacificorp</i> , 120 Wn. App. 319, 85 P.3d 369 (2003), <i>rev. den.</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1018 (2004).....	18
<i>Christen v. Lee</i> , 113 Wn.2d 479, 780 P.2d 1307 (1989).....	18
<i>Johnston-Forbes v. Matsunaga</i> , 181 Wn.2d 346, 333 P.3d 388 (2014).....	16
<i>Kennett v. Yates</i> , 45 Wn.2d 35, 272 P.2d 122 (1954).....	18
<i>L.M., by and through Dussault v. Hamilton</i> , 193 Wn.2d 113, 436 P.3d 803 (2019).....	16
<i>Oberg v. Dep't of Natural Resources</i> , 114 Wn.2d 278, 787 P.2d 918 (1990).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Osborn v. Mason County</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	10
<i>Pierce v. Yakima County</i> , 161 Wn. App. 791, 251 P.3d 270 (2011), <i>rev. denied</i> , 172 Wn.2d 1017 (2011).....	10
<i>Riccobono v. Pierce County</i> , 92 Wn. App. 254, 966 P.2d 327 (1998).....	15
<i>Sanchez v. Haddix</i> , 95 Wn.2d 593, 627 P.2d 1312 (1981) .....	19
<i>Sandberg v. Cavanaugh Timber Co.</i> 95 Wash. 556, 164 P. 200 (1917).....	12, 13
<i>Seven Gables Corp. v. MGM/UA Entm't Co.</i> , 106 Wn.2d 1, 721 P.2d 1 (1986).....	9
<i>Snyder v. Medical Service Corp.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 233, 35 P.3d 1158 (2001).....	10
<i>State v. Watson</i> , 155 Wn.2d 574, 122 P.3d 903 (2005) .....	8
<i>Walters v. Mason County Logging Co.</i> , 139 Wash. 265, 246 P. 749 (1926).....	13, 14

**Statutes**

RCW 76.04.005 ..... 14  
RCW 76.04.730 ..... 14

**Rules**

CR 56 ..... 2, 9  
RAP 13.4(b)(1) ..... 2  
RAP 13.4(b)(2) ..... 2  
RAP 13.4(b)(4) ..... 2
